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MSME CLUSTERS


743. SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of number of ongoing and completed MSME clusters in the country as on date, State-wise along with district-wise details in case of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the details of MSME clusters in the country which have been dropped, State-wise along with district-wise details in case of Uttar Pradesh; and

(c) the criteria fixed for selection of locations for the same?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a): The Ministry is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) for the development of clusters across country for creation of tangible ‘assets’ i.e.
Common Facility Centres (CFCs) to address the common issues such as improvement of technology, skills, quality etc. for micro and small enterprises. Under this scheme, a total of 233 CFCs have been approved till date. Out of which, 127 number of CFCs are ongoing and 106 number of CFCs are completed in the country including Uttar Pradesh. The State-wise details are at Annexure – I.

(b): Under the MSE-CDP scheme, 13 numbers of CFCs have been dropped in the country including Uttar Pradesh. The State-wise details are at Annexure - II.

(c): The MSE-CDP is a demand driven scheme and locations for setting up of CFCs are identified by the State Governments.


*****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 743 for answer on 02.12.2024.

(a) The state-wise details of ongoing and completed Common Facility Centres (CFCs) across the country under MSE-CDP Scheme:-


S. No STATE/UT Approved CFCs Ongoing Completed
1 Andhra Pradesh 10 8 2
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0
3 Assam 2 1 1
4 Bihar 2 0 1
5 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0
6 Goa 2 1 1
7 Gujarat 17 12 2
8 Haryana 11 6 5
9 Himachal Pradesh 1 1 0
10 Jammu & Kashmir 1 0 1
11 Jharkhand 1 1 0
12 Karnataka 24 11 13
13 Kerala 16 4 12
14 Madhya Pradesh 3 3 0
15 Maharashtra 47 32 14
16 Manipur 3 2 0
17 Meghalaya 1 1 0
18 Mizoram 1 1 0
19 Nagaland 5 5 0
20 Odisha 8 4 3
21 Punjab 7 4 3
22 Rajasthan 4 3 1
23 Sikkim 1 1 0
24 Tamilnadu 51 16 33
25 Telangana 2 2 0
26 Tripura 0 0 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 11 4 5
28 Uttarkhand 2 2 0
29 West Bengal 13 2 9
30 A&N Islands 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0
32 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 0 0
33 Daman and Diu 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0
 Total 233 127 106


(b) The district-wise details of ongoing and completed Common Facility Centres (CFCs) in the State of Uttar Pradesh under MSE-CDP scheme: –


(i) Ongoing Common Facility Centers (CFCs) (04 nos.):-


S. No. Name of the Clusters District
1. Hi-Tech Silk Weaving Cluster, Varanasi Varanasi
2. Readymade Garments Cluster, Bareilly Bareilly
3. CFC in Brassware Cluster, Bakhira, Sant Kabir Nagar Sant Kabir Nagar
4. CFC in Rice Mill Cluster, Chandauli Chandauli


(ii) Completed Common Facility Centers (04 nos.):-


S. No. Name of the Clusters District
1. Pottery Cluster, Khurja Khurja
2. Scissors Cluster, Meerut Meerut
3. Modern Carpet Backing Plant for Tufted Carpets at Bhadohi Bhadohi
4. Zari Zardozi Cluster, Unnao Unnao


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 743 for answer on 02.12.2024.


The State-wise along with district-wise details of dropped/cancelled Common Facility Centres (CFCs) under MSE-CDP are as follows:-


S.
No.

State Name of the clusters District

1. Bihar Green Yarn Cluster, Khanwa Nawada

2. Gujarat Food Processing, Chikhli Navsari
3. Gold Jewellery Cluster, Jamnagar Jamnagar
4. Engineering Cluster, Mehsana Mehsana
5. Maharashtra Engineering Cluster, Jalgaon Jalgaon
6. Manipur Spices and Food Processing Cluster,

Churachandpur
Churachandpur

7. Odisha Rice Mill (Ethanol) Cluster Bargarh
8. Tamilnadu Bricks Cluster Tirunelveli
9. Tamilnadu Home Furnishing Cluster Karur
10. Uttar Pradesh Carpet and Durri Cluster Sonbhadra
11. Glass Beads Cluster Varanasi
12. West Bengal Rice Mill Cluster Burdwan
13. Metal Casting (Foundry) Cluster Howrah

